customers 252,157 657 1.04 248,256 655 1.05 248,323 675 1.08
Deposits and
balances of banks 12,337 29 0.96 14,241 36 0.98 12,220 32 1.04
Other borrowings 2/ 20,506 122 2.37 25,120 111 1.76 22,436 118 2.10

Total 285,000 808 1.13 287,617 802 1.11 282,979 825 1.16

Net interest
income/margin 3/ 1,251 1.63 1,341 1.74 1,234 1.62

Notes:
1. Comprise corporate debt and government securities.
2. Mainly debt issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

2016 6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income declined 3% to S$5.05 billion in FY16, from S$5.19 billion a year ago, mainly from a
decline in average interest earning assets. Net interest margin for FY16 was stable at 1.67%.

Net interest income for 4Q16 was S$1.25 billion, down 7% from S$1.34 billion a year ago.  This was
largely attributable to an 11 basis points decline in net interest margin to 1.63% from 1.74%, as a result of
lower customer loan yields in a sustained low interest rate environment. Compared with 3Q16, net
interest income was up 1% from S$1.23 billion, underpinned by higher average asset volumes.

Volume and Rate Analysis

2016 vs 2015 4Q16 vs 4Q15 4Q16 vs 3Q16

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers (43) 69 26 15 (88) (73) 55 (33) 22
Placements with and
loans to banks (112) 39 (73) (16) 13 (3) (9) (0) (9)
Other interest earning
assets 40 (111) (71) 10 (18) (8) (16) 3 (13)
Total (115) (3) (118) 9 (93) (84) 30 (30) (0)

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers (23) 15 (8) 11 (9) 2 11 (29) (18)
Deposits and balances
of banks (22) 12 (10) (6) (1) (7) 0 (3) (3)
Other borrowings (85) 122 37 (20) 31 11 (10) 14 4
Total (130) 149 19 (15) 21 6 1 (18) (17)

Impact on net interest
income 15 (152) (137) 24 (114) (90) 29 (12) 17

Net interest income (137) (90) 17

2016 7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 2016 2015 +/(-) 4Q16 4Q15 +/(-) 3Q16 +/(-)
% % %

Fees and commissions
Brokerage 65 87 (26) 17 17 (2) 17 –
Wealth management 1/ 588 570 3 157 139 13 155 1
Fund management 1/ 99 87 14 27 23 14 26 4
Credit card 159 138 15 40 39 4 45 (11)
Loan-related 304 311 (2) 76 76 – 78 (3)
Trade-related and remittances 209 224 (7) 55 54 1 53 3
Guarantees 20 21 (6) 4 5 (17) 4 (1)
Investment banking 63 86 (27) 13 19 (32) 21 (39)
Service charges 95 83 16 22 22 (1) 19 19
Others 1/ 36 36 2 9 8 15 10 (7)

Sub-total 1,638 1,643 – 420 402 4 428 (2)

Dividends 101 93 9 18 22 (17) 45 (59)
Rental income 91 100 (10) 22 23 (4) 23 (3)
Profit from life assurance 499 630 (21) 144 236 (39) 164 (12)
Premium income from general insurance 150 151 – 38 36 6 35 7

Other income
Net trading income 529 552 (4) 122 163 (25) 163 (25)
Net gain from investment securities 198 204 (3) 54 7 653 41 33
Net (loss)/gain from disposal of interests
in subsidiaries and associates (18) 3 (768) – 3 (100) 0 (100)
Net gain from disposal of properties 161 66 143 82 41 97 51 60
Others 88 91 (3) 26 27 – 20 31

Sub-total 958 916 5 284 241 18 275 3

Total non-interest income 3,437 3,533 (3) 926 960 (4) 970 (5)

Fees and commissions/Total income 19.3% 18.8% 19.3% 17.5% 19.4%
Non-interest income/Total income 40.5% 40.5% 42.5% 41.7% 44.0%

Note:
1. Comparative figures have been restated to conform with the current period’s presentation.

Non-interest income in FY16 was S$3.44 billion, and was 3% lower as compared to S$3.53 billion a year
ago.

Fee and commission income was stable at S$1.64 billion, as strong wealth management fee growth was
offset by lower brokerage and investment banking income.  Net trading income of S$529 million was 4%
lower from S$552 million a year ago, mainly as a result of lower non-customer flow income. Dividend
income was S$101 million for FY16 as compared to S$93 million a year ago, and net gains from the sale